INSTALLATION MANUAL
BLACK STEEL AND BLACK STEEL ELITE FRONT BUMPER
PRODUCT NUMBER: S596X OR Q596X
APPLICATION: 2023 FORD SUPER DUTY
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A MESSAGE FROM THE OWNER
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Fab Fours’ was born out of a passion for customizing vehicles and a love of the outdoors. Our
engineering team uses the latest 3D design software to turn new product ideas into reality. In our
factory, designs come to life with the combination of cutting edge technology for metal cutting
and forming and an American workforce that puts its’ heart and pride into every product.

From design and manufacturing, to quality and delivery, Fab Fours’ mission is to be the market
leader for steel truck and jeep accessories. We make sure a quality product is delivered on time,
more than expected, better than expected to our customers.

Enjoy your new Fab Fours product. Welcome to the family!

Greg Higgs

FOUNDER, FAB FOURS



GETTING STARTED

Before you begin the installation process of your new Fab Fours product, we suggest
laying out all materials and parts on a pad or protective surface.

Failure to fully account for all components before beginning installation may leave vehicle
immobile until part is acquired. Refer to the next pages as an inventory check.



PROVIDED MATERIALS

TOOLS REQUIRED

18MM SOCKET WRENCH
3/4” SOCKET WRENCH &
OPEN-END WRENCH
8MM SOCKET WRENCH

23063 - FRONT BUMPER TREAD (IF ACC EQUIPPED)
23064 - FRONT BUMPER ELITE 22MM SOCKET WRENCH

ASSISTANCE

We recommend two people
perform the installation as items
are heavy and may need to be held
in place while installing.

61366 - TOW HOOKS 23065 - FRAME BRACKETS
QTY: 2 QTY:2

ORGANIZATION

Disassemble the vehicle where you
can catalog and store everything.
We suggest labeling and bagging all
the OEM bolts when removing from
the vehicle. Failure to keep track of
parts could lead to an inability to

23074 - LOWER GUARD TREAD properly reinstall components.
23075 - LOWER GUARD ELITE

61784 - BLACK PLASTIC SHEET

61632 - EPOXY PACKETS QTY:2



INCLUDED HARDWARE KITS | 50424-HW + 20260-HW

IDENTIFICATION COMPONENT ary
NUMBER DESCRIPTION

50424-HW 1/2" X 2" YELLOW ZINC HEX HEAD BOLT, GRADE 8 8
50424-HW 1/2" YELLOW ZINC FLAT WASHER, GRADE 8 16
50424-HW 1/2" YELLOW ZINC LOCK WASHER, GRADE 8 8
50424-HW 1/2" YELLOW ZINC HEX NUT, GRADE 8 8
50424-HW M14-2X50 HEX HEAD BOLT ZINC 4
50424-HW M14-2 HEX NUT ZINC 4
50424-HW M14 FLAT WASHER ZINC 8
50424-HW M14 LOCK WASHER ZINC 4
50424-HW M6 BLACK BUTTON HEAD BOLT 2
50424-HW M6 FLANGE HEX NUT 2
50424-HW 1.3/8” RUBBER GROMMET 4
50424-HW 3/4” BLACK PLASTIC PLUG 4
20260-HW 1/2" X 1” YELLOW ZINC HEX HEAD BOLT, GRADE 8 6
20260-HW 1/2" X 2.25” YELLOW ZINC HEX HEAD BOLT, GRADE 8 4
20260-HW 1/2" YELLOW ZINC LOCK WASHER, GRADE 8 16
20260-HW 1/2" YELLOW ZINC HEX NUT, GRADE 8 10
20260-HW 1/2" YELLOW ZINC FLAT WASHER, GRADE 8 20




INSTALLATION

1. Remove the plastic tow hook covers by pulling on them to release the clips. Figure 1

.

2. Unplug sensors and adaptive cruise control (ACC) from truck wiring harness. Figure 2

Figure 2



3. If applicable, remove the adaptive cruise control (ACC) sensor from its mounting bracket. Figure 3

Figure 3

4. If applicable, disconnect the electrical connector from the ACC sensor. Figure 4

Ifigure 4



5. Using an EG6 torx socket remove the three (3) studs that attach the ACC bracket to the vehicle. Figure 5

6. Using an 18mm socket wrench, remove the eight (8) bolts that attach the bumper to the tow hook

brackets. Figure 6 7
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Figure 6



7. Use an 18mm socket to remove the two nuts on either side of the frame and remove the frame horns
from the frame. Set aside the nuts and bolt strips for later use. Figure 7

Figure 7

8. Using an 18mm socket wrench, remove the eight (8) bolts attaching the tow hooks to the frame and
remove the tow hooks. Figure 8

Figure 8
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9. OPTIONAL: If you wish, add after market light pods at this time. Please refer to individual
manufacturers wiring instructions and see image below as mounting reference. Figure 9

Figure 9

10. Remove the rubber shroud from the top of the OE bumper and install it onto the Black Steel bumper
using the OE clips. Figure 10

Figure 10



11. If equipped: removed the parking sensors and sensor housings from the OE bumper and install them
into the Black Steel bumper. Use epoxy to hold the sensor housings in place. If your truck does not have
sensors, use the provided rubber grommets, and plugs to fill the sensor holes. The wire hardness may have
to be unraveled between the ACC plug and the driver side inner sensor to allow more wire between them.

Figure 11a-11b
[ 4;"':‘-‘.‘_:-;( o

e

nguk 11a o - | Figure 11b

12. If equipped: Remove the Adaptive Cruise Control (ACC) sensor from the OE bumper and install it into
the black steel lower guard using the OEM hardware. ***NOTE: Make sure that the sensor is perpendicular

to the ground once the bumper is on the truck.*** Figure 12

Figure 12
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13. Cover the ACC sensor with the provided plastic sheet. Mark and drill the mounting holes using a 1/4”
drill bit. Fasten the plastic over the ACC using the provided M6 black button head bolts and nuts (50424-
HW). Figure 13

Figure 13

14. Install lower guard (IF INSTALLING A WINCH, REFER TO WINCH TRAY INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS)
by rotating it into position from the bottom of the bumper as shown below. Install three %4” fasteners (as
provided in hardware bag labeled 20260-HW) per side with bolt heads facing the inside of the bumper.
Figure 14
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Figure 14



15. Install the frame brackets (23065) onto the frame using the bolt strips and nuts removed during step

Figure 15

16. With assistance, hold the bumper up to the truck and use the provided 1/2” hex head bolts with
washers and nut (50424-HW) to fasten it to the frame brackets. Figure 16

Figure 16
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17. Use the provided 1/2” hex head bolts with washers and nuts to mount the two tow hooks (61366) to
the bumper (20260-HW).Figure 17

Figure 17

18. Adjust the bumper as desired and fully tighten all mounting hardware. Plug in wiring harness if
applicable.

INSTALLATION COMPLETE



CONTACT INFORMATION

FAB FOURS INC.
2213 INDUSTRIAL PARK ROAD
LANCASTER, SC 29720

PHONE: (866) 385-1905

FAX: 970-385-1914

EMAIL: SUPPORT@FABFOURS.COM
FABFOURS.COM
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“IF YOU'RE LOOKING FOR MORE OF THE SAME,
THEN YOU'VE COME TO THE WRONG PLACE.”

- GREG HIGGS
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